
Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, Devon TQ1 3DR 

Main Switchboard (01803) 201201 
Fax (01803) 207006  DX 59006 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Teresa Buckley, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 2070123 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 
 

Wednesday, 14 June 2017 
 
 

Meeting of the Council 
 
Dear Member 
 
I am pleased to invite you to attend a meeting of Torbay Council which will be held in Rosetor 
Room, Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 5LZ on 
Thursday, 22 June 2017 commencing at 5.30 pm 
 
The items to be discussed at this meeting are attached.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Steve Parrock 
Chief Executive 
 
 
(All members are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and Standing Orders A5.) 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

 
 
 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

Meeting of the Council 
Agenda 

 
1.   Opening of meeting 

 
 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 28) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the extraordinary 

meeting of the Council held on 6 April, the Special meeting of 
Council held on 9 May, the annual Council meeting held on 9 May 
and the adjourned annual Council meeting held on 10 May 2017. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  
[...]
rsday, 6 April 2017 
 

 

toward Jewish or non-Jewish individuals and/or their 
property, toward Jewish community institutions and 
religious facilities.” 

 
However, the Council actively supports and promotes the aims 
of the Public Sector Equality Duty in relation to all communities 
living in Torbay regardless of their faith.” 

 
183 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Councillor Thomas (D) proposed and Councillor Ellery seconded the motion, which 
was agreed (unanimously) by the Council, as set out below: 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting prior to 
consideration of the following items on the agenda on the grounds that 
exempt information (as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) is likely to be 
disclosed. 

 
Prior to consideration of the items in Minutes184 and 185 the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting. 
 

184 Torbay Coast and Countryside Trust Leases  
 
The Chairman announced that, following the publication of the agenda, this item 
had been withdrawn. 
 
(Note:  Prior to this item Councillors Bye and Parrott left the meeting.) 
 

185 Transformation Project - Update on the Riviera International Conference 
Centre  
 
The decision of the Council meeting is restricted due to exempt information 
contained within the decision. 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

Minutes of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
9 May 2017 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Chairman of the Council (Councillor Hill) (In the Chair) 
Vice-Chairwoman of the Council (Councillor Brooks) 

 
The Mayor of Torbay (Mayor Oliver) 

 
Councillors Amil, Barnby, Bent, Bye, Carter, Darling (M), Darling (S), Doggett, Ellery, 

Excell, Haddock, King, Kingscote, Lewis (B), Lewis (C), Manning, Mills, Morey, Parrott, 
Robson, Sanders, Stockman, Stocks, Sykes, Thomas (D), Thomas (J), Tolchard, 

Tyerman and Winfield 
 

 
186 Opening of
[...]
he meeting had exceeded four hours 
in duration and in accordance with Standing Order A11.2, the Chief Executive and 
the Monitoring Officer had indicated that items 5 (Exclusion of Press and Public) 
and 6 (Investment Committee Recommendation – Investment Opportunity) must be 
transacted at the meeting.  Therefore, the Chairwoman varied the order of business 
to enable items 5 and 6 on the agenda to be considered before item 16 
(Transformation Project – Delivery of student accommodation on part Upton Place 
(Torquay Town Hall Car Park)). 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of Minute 23, Councillors Barnby, Kingscote, Sanders 
and Stringer left the meeting.) 
 

23 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Thomas (J) seconded the motion, which 
was agreed by the Council, as set out below: 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting prior to 
consideration of the following item on the agenda on the grounds that 
exempt information (as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) is likely to be 
disclosed. 

 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 25 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting. 
 

24 Investment Committee Recommendation - Investment Opportunity  
 
The Council considered the recommendations of the Investment Committee on an 
investment opportunity.  Members received details of the proposal as set out in the 
exempt report circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
The decision of the Council meeting is restricted due to exempt information 
contained within the decision. 
 

25 Duration of Meeting  
 
In accordance with Standing Order A11.1, the Chairwoman invited members to vote 
for the meeting to continue as the meeting had exceeded four hours duration.  On 
being put to the vote, it was resolved to continue the meeting. 
 

Page 26



Adjourned Annual Council Wednesday, 10 May 2017 
 

 

26 Transformation Project - Delivery of st
[...]
on to those assets 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk


within Tor Bay Harbour and the harbour estate that are managed by Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority. 

 
2.2 This opportunity would be in line with the strategy identified in the Council’s Port 

Masterplan by increasing the use and vitality of Paignton harbour, drawing people 
to the harbour from the beach and the town centre. This will help to make Paignton 
harbour more sustainable and it also aligns with the emerging Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
2.3 In realizing this development potential the Harbour Authority/Council will be 

maximising the use of one of its buildings, resulting in either a capital receipt or 
increased revenue, depending on how any deal is structured. 

 
2.4 It is also anticipated that a project of this scale will stimulate further investment and 

regeneration around the area of Paignton harbour. 
 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
3.1 That, the Executive Head of Business Services be asked to obtain vacant 

possession of the Harbour Light building at Paignton harbour. 
 
3.2 That Council approve funding of up to £600,000 to redevelop the Harbour Light 

building and that a contribution of £100,000 should be made from the harbour 
reserve fund with the balance of the funding obtained through prudential borrowing. 

 
3.3 That, the Executive Head of Business Services, supported by the Torbay 

Development Agency, be asked to secure tenants for the redeveloped building, on 
favourable terms, which represent best value. 

 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Exempt Harbour Committee Report & Revised Business Case – March 2017 
 
 
Background Documents  
 
See Harbour Committee exempt report presented to 27 June 2016 meeting - 
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=188&MId=7089
&Ver=4  
 
 
  

Page 30

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=188&MId=7089&Ver=4
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListDocum
[...]
o forward with this proposal. 

  
2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 The council determined that is wished to see a financial saving from the future 

operation of the Palace Theatre.  In order to achieve this the Theatre was offered 
as a tender and a preferred supplier has been identified.  However, the preferred 
supplier is not offering a guaranteed rental income, only a share of the profits, if 
there are any.  This and the financial saving requirements mean that the Council 
must now determine a preferred direction of travel. 

 
 
 

Page 38

Agenda Item 7



3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 

3.1 That the negotiations continue with the preferred bidder to effect the transfer of the 
Palace Theatre under a 10 year lease to a new Community Interest Company. 

 
3.2 That the Assistant Director (Communities and Customer Services) be give 

delegated authority to conclude the negotiations with the preferred bidder in 
consultation with the Executive Lead for Tourism, Culture and Harbours. 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Supporting Information and Impact Assessment  
 
Background Documents  
 
None 

Page 39



 
 

Section 1:  Background Information 
 

 
1. 
 

 
What is the proposal / issue? 
 

As part of the 2017/18 budget development the future of the Palace Theatre 
was considered.  Owing to the ongoing financial challenges which operating a 
small theatre presents a review was undertaken and it was determined that the 
council would seek an external partner to operate the Theatre to secure its 
future as a community theatre.   

 
The tender process has been undertaken and there was one bid which was 
compliant.  This bid has been evaluated and offered the council an opportunity 
to secure the long term future of the Theatre as a going concern.  It is this 
tender which officers have determined as a preferred bidder and Elected 
Members now need to consider whether they wish to go forward with this 
proposal. 
 
The preferred bidder is proposing to: 

[...]
ithin the ongoing arrangements. 
 

1.3 This report details the outcome of several discussions with the current operator, 
Parkwood Leisure and seeks an agreed direction of travel to secure the 
sustainability of the provision for the benefit of Torbay residents. 

 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Robert.excell@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:frances.hughes@torbay.gov.uk


2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 The future of Torbay Leisure Centre needs to be determined due to the 

management agreement ceasing in April 2019. 
 
2.2 There is an immediate opportunity to make a saving to the Council’s revenue 

budget by changing the arrangement with the current provider. 
 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

 
3.1 That the Council enters into a new lease with Parkwood Leisure for the provision of 

the Torbay Leisure Centre and the Velopark until 2029. 
 
3.2 That from the point of transfer to the new arrangements to the end of the term, no 

management fee is payable by the Council. 
 
3.3 That the new arrangements include the operation and management of the Velopark 

and the TUPE of existing Velopark staff. 
 
3.4 That the Council provides a £1.7 Million loan to Parkwood Leisure through 

prudential borrowing for investment projects to improvement the building, increase 
revenue generation, modernise and improve the facilities and improve customer 
satisfaction. 

 
3.5 That the final terms of the lease and loan arrangements are delegated to the 

Assistant Director (Communities and Customer Services) in consultation with the 
Executive Lead for Community Services and the Section 151 Officer. 

 
 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Supporting Information and Impact Assessment  
Appendix 2: FMG consultant review of Torbay Leisure Centre (exempt) 
Appendix 3: Council financial model (exempt) 
Appendix 4:  Business plan/proposal from Parkwood Leisure (exempt) 
 
Background Documents  
 
None 

Page 48



Appendix 1: Supporting Information and Impact Assessment 
 

 
Section 1: 
[...]
ncreasing standards in the private rented sector; 

(iii) Provide greater flexibility when dealing with housing needs for local people; 

(iv) Increase the level of adapted accommodation to allow more people with care and 
support needs to live in specialist housing; 

(v) Unlock stalled sites in and around the town centre to assist with regeneration and 
increase footfall in the areas town centres; and 

(vi) Assist with regenerating areas of deprivation. 

3.  Scope 

 
The Council will utilise funds available as a result of contributions for affordable housing and will not 
undertake prudential borrowing. The Council will undertake the work directly, or commission the same – it 
will not utilise the housing companies.  

4. Location 

 
Torbay will be the only location for the delivery of this strategy. 

5. Target Assets 

 
Only assets that directly support delivery of the Housing Strategy will be acquired.  
 

 

Page 66



 

 June 2017 

 

Housing Companies – Policy Framework 
Document  
 
Officer Proposal  
 

 
Page 67

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 3



2 
|  

 

Housing Companies – Policy Framework Document  

1.1 Background 

 

Torbay Council’s Efficiency Plan which covers up to the end of 2019/20 sets out that there is an estimated 

funding gap of £21.5m over the plan period. In order to address the financial challenges over the next few 

years Torbay Council needs to think of new ways of working. 

 

As part of the Councils Efficiency Plan and Transformation Programme it has been established that the 

Council will ‘deliver projects which will maximise income from investments and services’, as a result the 

Council has adopted a strategic objective of generating additional income sources to replace the resource 

being lost through the reduction of central government revenue support grant by 2020.  

 

On 22 September 2016, Council agreed the principle of setting up a new wholly owned housing company to 

develop and own homes with the overarching 
[...]

 

 In 2015/16, there were 410 net housing completions (additional housing units provided). In the 6 years 

to 2015/16 there was an average of 360 net housing completions a year in Torbay. (N.B. These figures 

are rounded to the nearest 10)8. 

 Between 2010/11 and 2015/16 505 affordable homes were delivered in Torbay; and 

 The social housing register shows that a rising trend of applicant households – 1,690 in January 2013 

rising to 2,266 by March 2017. The greatest need is for 1 bedroom dwellings 56%, 2 bedroom 

dwellings 26%, 3 bedroom dwellings 12% and 4 bedrooms or more - 6%. 

1.2 Objective 

 

2.1 The objectives of the new companies are to: 

1. Maximise the return from Council assets and in particular the land that the Council holds; 

2. Provide a revenue income to the Council to support other Council services; 

3. Enable the delivery of elements of the Council’s Housing Strategy which may include: 

(i) Increase the number of affordable homes delivered; 

(ii) Increase standards in the private rented sector; 

(iii) Provide greater flexibility when dealing with housing needs for local people; 

(iv) Increase the level of adapted accommodation to allow more people with care and 
support needs to live in specialist housing; 

(v) Unlock stalled sites in and around the town centre to assist with regeneration and 
increase footfall in the areas town centres; and 

(vi) Assist with regenerating areas of deprivation 

DevCo:  

 

The objective of the Housing Development Company would be to focus on development of land – initially it is 

proposed that this would be land acquired from the Council. 

 

The Housing Development Company would not itself have the resources to develop the sites and therefore 

based on a consideration of the particular site, the Housing Development Company would have to enter into 

an arrangement with a developer to build the homes and infrastructure required. The land acquired from the 

Council would be in exchange for a
[...]
ategic Partnership 

and for the Vision/Place Narrative to provide a focus and direction for the Council 
and key partners. 

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
Mayor’s Recommendation: 
 
3.1 That the partners within the Strategic Partnership be thanked for their work in 

producing the document.  
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Derek.mills@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Anne-marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk


3.2 That subject to the tile being changed to 'Future Torbay' and page 15 Our 
challenges, being changed to read 'which this document seeks to address' the 
Strategic Partnership’s Vision for Torbay as set out at Appendix 1 be adopted as 
part of the Council’s Policy Framework within the Corporate Plan. 

 
3.3 That the Introduction to the Council’s Corporate Plan be amended to include the 

following additional paragraph: 
 

“Partners across Torbay have come together to develop “Future Torbay” which is a 
long term high level plan and vision with a compelling narrative articulating the 
ambitions for Torbay’s future.   This Corporate Plan will provide the framework by 
which the Council delivers its elements of Future Torbay.” 

 
Strategic Partnership Working Party Recommendation: 
 
4.1 That the partners within the Strategic Partnership be thanked for producing the 

Vision for Torbay. 
 
4.2 That the Strategic Partnership’s Vision for Torbay as set out at Appendix 1 be 

adopted as part of the Council’s Policy Framework within the Corporate Plan. 
 
4.3 That the Introduction to the Council’s Corporate Plan be amended to include the 

following additional paragraph: 
 

“Partners across Torbay have come together to develop “Vision:  Torbay” which is 
a long term high level plan and vision with a compelling narrative articulating the 
ambitions for Torbay’s future.   This Corporate Plan will provide the framework by 
which the Council delivers its elements of Vision: Torbay.” 

 
5. Background  
 
5.1 As a result of the recommendations of the LGA Corporate Pee
[...]
 part of 
the Council’s Policy Framework within the Corporate Plan; and 

 
(iii) that the Introduction to the Council’s Corporate Plan be amended to include the following 

additional paragraph: 
 

“Partners across Torbay have come together to develop “Future Torbay” which is a long 
term high level plan and vision with a compelling narrative articulating the ambitions for 
Torbay’s future.   This Corporate Plan will provide the framework by which the Council 
delivers its elements of Future Torbay.” 

 
Reason for the Decision 
 
Future Torbay better describes the purpose of this high level plan for the future ambitions of 
Torbay. 
 
Implementation 
 
The recommendations of the Mayor will be considered at the Council meeting on 22 June 2017. 
 
Information 
 
The submitted report set out a Vision/Place Narrative for Torbay which has been developed by 
a group of key partners in Torbay following the Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate 
Peer Review recommendations.  The Future Torbay provides a compelling narrative for long 
term aspirations for Torbay which key partners can commit to. 
  
It was proposed that the Council adopts the Vision/Place Narrative for Torbay for inclusion as 
part of the Council’s Policy Framework, within the Corporate Plan. 
 
The Mayor considered the recommendations of the Policy Development and Decision Group 
(Joint Operations Team) made on 26 April 2017 and subsequently requested that the Partners 
who had developed the document be consulted on the proposed change of title to ‘Future 
Torbay’ to see if they supported the change.  Partners have been consulted and the outcome of 
this consultation will be reported to the Council on 22 June 2017. 
 
The Mayors final decision on this matter is set out above. 
 

Page 99

Agenda Item 12
Appendix 3



 

 

Alternative Options considered and rejected at the time of the decision 
 
Alternative options were set out in the submitted report but were not discussed at the meeting. 
 
Is 
[...]
rk App2
	Transformation Project Housing Companies Policy Framework App3
	Transformation Project Housing Companies Policy Framework App4
	Transformation Project Housing Companies Policy Framework App5

	11 Constitution Amendments
	12 Corporate Plan Amendment - Vision/Place Narrative for Torbay Partners
	Corporate Plan Amendment Vision and Place Narrative for Torbay Partners Appendix 1
	Corporate Plan Amendment Vision and Place Narrative for Torbay Partners Appendix 2
	Corporate Plan Amendment Vision and Place Narrative for Torbay Partners Appendix 3

	13 Composition and Constitution of Executive and Delegation of Executive Functions
	14 Provision Revenue Outturn 2016/2017 - Subject to External Audit
	16 Treasury Management Outturn 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
22 June 2017 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Chairwoman of the Council (Councillor Brooks) (In the Chair) 

Vice-Chairman of the Council (Councillor Doggett) 
 

The Mayor of Torbay (Mayor Oliver) 
 
Councillors Amil, Barnby, Bye, Carter, Lewis (B), Darling (M), Darling (S), Ellery, Excell, 
Haddock, Hill, King, Lewis (C), Manning, Mills, Morey, Morris, O'Dwyer, Parrott, Robson, 

Sanders, Stocks, Stubley, Thomas (D), Thomas (J) and Tyerman 
 

 
31 Opening of meeting  

 
The meeting was opened with a prayer. 
 

32 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bent, Kingscote, Pentney, 
Stockman, Stringer, Sykes, Tolchard and Winfield. 
 

33 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting the extraordinary meeting of the Council held on 6 April, 
the Special meeting of Council held on 9 May, the annual Council meeting held on 
9 May and the adjourned annual Council meeting held on 10 May 2017 were 
confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

34 Declarations of interests  
 
The following non-pecuniary interests were declared: 
 
Councillor Minute 

Number 
Nature of interest 
 

Bye 40 President of Paignton Pantomime 
Production 

 
35 Communications  

 
The Chairman advised that the Armed Forces Day Parade was taking place at 
10.45 a.m. on Saturday 1 July starting behind the Vue Cinema on the Esplanade 
and processing along the seafront towards the Redcliffe Hotel. 



Council Thursday, 22 June 2017 
 

 

The Mayor: 
 
(a) conveyed condolences on behalf of the Council and residents of Torbay to 

the friends and families of all those affected by the recent tragic events in 
Manchester and London; and 

 
(b) advised that a ceremony would be held on 19 July 2017 at 2.00 p.m. at the 

Cenotaph on Torquay seafront for HMS Torbay to return the Freedom of the 
Borough following the decommissioning of this Trafalgar-class nuclear 
submarine after 28 years of service. 

 
36 Order of Business  

 
In accordance with Standing Order A7.2 in relation to Council meetings, the order of 
business was varied to enable: 
 
(a) a Public Question Time session to be held after Item 5 (Communications) as 

the Chairwoman had used her discretion to allow a public question received 
after the agenda was published to be considered as it related to Item 8 on 
the agenda; and 

 
(b) Item 8 (Transformation Project – Future Direction of the Council’s 

relationship with Torbay Leisure Centre) on the agenda to be considered 
before Item 6 (Harbour Light Building, Paignton Harbour). 

 
37 Public Question Time  

 
In accordance with Standing Order A24, the Council heard from Mr Robert Loxton 
who had submitted questions in relation to the future direction of the Council’s 
relationship with Torbay Leisure Centre.  Councillor Excell responded to the 
questions that had been put forward, plus a supplementary question asked by Mr 
Loxton. 
 

38 Transformation Project - Future direction of the Council's relationship with 
Torbay Leisure Centre  
 
The Council considered the submitted report on the outcome of discussions with 
the current operator Parkwood Leisure to secure the future sustainability of the 
Torbay Leisure Centre for the benefit of Torbay residents.   
 
Mayor Oliver proposed and Councillor Doggett seconded a motion, which was 
agreed unanimously by the Council, as set out below: 

 
(i) that the Council enters into a new lease with Parkwood Leisure 

for the provision of the Torbay Leisure Centre and the Velopark 
until 2029; 

 
(ii) that from the point of transfer to the new arrangements to the 

end of the term, no management fee is payable by the Council; 
 



Council Thursday, 22 June 2017 
 

 

(iii) that the new arrangements include the operation and 
management of the Velopark and the TUPE of existing Velopark 
staff; 

 
(iv) that the Council provides a £1.7 Million loan to Parkwood Leisure 

through prudential borrowing for investment projects to improve 
the building, increase revenue generation, modernise and 
improve the facilities and improve customer satisfaction; and 

 
(v) that the final terms of the lease and loan arrangements are 

delegated to the Assistant Director (Communities and Customer 
Services) in consultation with the Executive Lead for Community 
Services and the Section 151 Officer. 

 
39 Harbour Light Building, Paignton Harbour  

 
Members considered the submitted report which set out the recommendation of the 
Harbour Committee for the Council to consider funding the redevelopment of the 
Harbour Light Restaurant in accordance with the Port Masterplan, subject to vacant 
possession, as set out in the business case in the submitted exempt report. 
 
Councillor Bye proposed and Councillor Carter seconded the motion, which was 
agreed by the Council, as set out below: 
 

(i) that, the Executive Head of Business Services be asked to obtain 
vacant possession of the Harbour Light building at Paignton 
harbour; 

 

(ii) that Council approve funding of up to £600,000 to redevelop the 
Harbour Light building and that a contribution of £100,000 
should be made from the harbour reserve fund with the balance 
of the funding obtained through prudential borrowing; and 

 
(iii) that, the Executive Head of Business Services, supported by the 

Torbay Development Agency, be asked to secure tenants for the 
redeveloped building, on favourable terms, which represent best 
value. 

 
40 Transformation Project - Future of Palace Avenue Theatre, Paignton  

 
As part of the development of the 2017/18 budget the future of the Palace Theatre 
was considered.  Due to the financial challenges which operating a small theatre 
presents a review was undertaken and it was determined that the Council should 
seek an external partner to operate the Theatre to secure its future as a community 
theatre.  The submitted report set out the outcome of the tender process. 
 
Mayor Oliver proposed and Councillor Mills seconded a motion as set out below: 
 

That the Palace Theatre, Paignton be declared no longer sustainable for 
service delivery by the Council and on that basis the Assistant Director of 



Council Thursday, 22 June 2017 
 

 

Corporate and Business Services be requested to dispose of the Council’s 
Freehold interest in the property, in accordance with the Asset Management 
Strategy and that the Theatre remains open whilst a sale is achieved. 

 
During the debate Councillor Lewis (C) proposed and Councillor Morey seconded a 
motion as set out below: 
 

(i) that the negotiations continue with the preferred bidder to effect the 
transfer of the Palace Theatre under a 10 year lease to a new 
Community Interest Company; and 

 
(ii) that the Assistant Director (Communities and Customer Services) be 

give delegated authority to conclude the negotiations with the 
preferred bidder in consultation with the Executive Lead for Tourism, 
Culture and Harbours. 

 
A recorded vote was taken on the amendment.  The voting was taken by roll call as 
follows:  For:  Councillors Amil, Barnby, Bye, Carter, Darling (M), Darling (S), 
Doggett, Ellery, Hill, Lewis (B), Lewis (C), Manning, Morey, Morris, O’Dwyer, 
Parrott, Robson, Sanders, Stocks, Stubley, Thomas (D), Thomas (J) and Tyerman 
(23); Against:  Councillor Mills and Mayor Oliver (2); Abstain:  Councillors Brooks, 
Excell, Haddock and King (4); Absent:  Councillors Bent, Kingscote, Pentney, 
Stockman, Stringer, Sykes, Tolchard and Winfield (8).  Therefore the amendment 
was declared carried. 
 
The amended (substantive) motion was then considered by members. 
 
A recorded vote was taken on the amended (substantive) motion.  The voting was 
taken by roll call as follows:  For:  Councillors Amil, Barnby, Bye, Carter, Darling 
(M), Darling (S), Doggett, Ellery, Haddock, Hill, King, Lewis (B), Lewis (C), 
Manning, Morey, Morris, O’Dwyer, Parrott, Robson, Sanders, Stocks, Stubley, 
Thomas (D), Thomas (J) and Tyerman (25); Abstain:  Councillors Brooks, Excell 
and Mills and Mayor Oliver (4); Absent:  Councillors Bent, Kingscote, Pentney, 
Stockman, Stringer, Sykes, Tolchard and Winfield (8).  The amended (substantive) 
motion was declared carried as follows: 
 

(i) that the negotiations continue with the preferred bidder to effect 
the transfer of the Palace Theatre under a 10 year lease to a new 
Community Interest Company; and 

 
(ii) that the Assistant Director (Communities and Customer 

Services) be give delegated authority to conclude the 
negotiations with the preferred bidder in consultation with the 
Executive Lead for Tourism, Culture and Harbours. 

 
(Note:  prior to consideration of this item Councillor Bye declared his non-pecuniary 
interest.) 
 
 
 



Council Thursday, 22 June 2017 
 

 

41 Review of Investment Fund Strategy  
 
This item was deferred. 
 

42 Transformation Project - Housing Companies Policy Framework Document  
 
The Council considered the submitted report which set out the Mayor’s proposed 
Housing Company Policy Framework document.  The report also included a 
proposed officer recommendation for a Policy Framework document. 
 
Mayor Oliver proposed and Councillor Mills seconded a motion as set out below: 
 

That the Housing Company Policy Framework document set out at Appendix 
2 to the submitted report be approved. 

 
During debate Councillor Thomas (D) proposed and Councillor Darling (S) 
seconded an objection to the motion as follows: 
 

That Council objects to the Mayor’s Policy Framework document as set 
out at Appendix 2 to the submitted report.  
 
The Council objects on the basis that his proposals do not sufficiently, 
nor progressively, address the Council’s challenges in respect of: 
 

(i) Increasing the number of affordable homes delivered;  
(ii) Increasing standards in the private rented sector;  
(iii) Providing greater flexibility when dealing with housing needs 

for local people;  
(iv) Increasing the level of adapted accommodation to allow more 

people with care and support needs to live in specialist 
housing;  

(v) Unlocking stalled sites in and around the town centre to 
assist with regeneration and increase footfall in the areas 
town centres; and 

(vi) Assisting with regenerating areas of deprivation. 
 

The Council requests that the Mayor consider how the Policy 
Framework can be used more progressively to address these issues, 
including how the creation of a Housing Rental Company could be 
used to address the same.  
 
In accordance with the Constitution at F4.9, the Council therefore 
requires the Mayor to consider this objection by 7 July 2017 and either: 
 
(a) submit a revision of the Housing Company Policy Framework 

Document with the reasons for any amendments to the Council 
for its consideration; or 

 



Council Thursday, 22 June 2017 
 

 

(b) inform the Council of any disagreement that the Executive has 
with any of the Council’s objections and the Executive’s reasons 
for any such disagreement. 

 
The objection was put to the vote and declared carried.  The Mayor will consider the 
objection and publish his response by 7 July 2017 for consideration at the Council 
meeting on 20 July 2017. 
 

43 Constitution Amendments  
 
Council considered the submitted report which set out proposed changes to the 
Council’s Constitution in respect of the length of time of speeches and the Terms of 
Reference of the Development Management Committee. 
 
Councillor Mills proposed and Councillor Thomas (D) seconded a motion, which 
was agreed by the Council, as set out below: 
 

(i) that the Standing Orders – Council Meetings be amended as set 
out in paragraph 1.1 to the submitted report; and 

 
(ii) that the Terms of Reference for the Development Management 

Committee be amended as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
submitted report, subject to Option 4 (i.e. deletion of paragraph 
5) being implemented. 

 
(Note:  Councillors Morris and Stubley left the meeting at this juncture.) 
 

44 Corporate Plan Amendment - Vision/Place Narrative for Torbay Partners  
 
The submitted report set out the work developed by a group of key partners in 
Torbay following the Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Review 
recommendations.  The document had been considered by the Strategic 
Partnership Working Party and the Policy Development and Decision Group (Joint 
Operations Team) and the report set out the recommendations of the Mayor and 
the Working Party. 
 
Councillor Mills proposed and Councillor Excell seconded a motion, which was 
agreed by the Council, as set out below: 

 
(i) that the partners within the Strategic Partnership be thanked for 

their work in producing the document; 
 
(ii) that subject to the title being changed to ‘Your Future – Your 

Torbay’ the Strategic Partnership’s Vision for Torbay as set out 
at Appendix 1 be adopted as part of the Council’s Policy 
Framework within the Corporate Plan; and 

 
(iii) that the Introduction to the Council’s Corporate Plan be amended 

to include the following additional paragraph: 
 



Council Thursday, 22 June 2017 
 

 

“Partners across Torbay have come together to develop ‘Your 
Future - Your Torbay’ which is a long term high level plan and 
vision with a compelling narrative articulating the ambitions for 
Torbay’s future. This Corporate Plan will provide the framework 
by which the Council delivers its elements of Your Future – Your 
Torbay.” 

 
45 Composition and Constitution of Executive and Delegation of Executive 

Functions  
 
The Council received and noted the submitted report in respect of changes made 
by the Deputy Mayor (on behalf of the Mayor) to his Executive. 
 

46 Provisional Revenue Outturn 2016/2017 - Subject to External Audit  
 
Members noted the submitted report in respect of the Revenue Outturn for 
2016/2017. 
 

47 Capital Investment Plan Outturn 2016/2017 - Subject to Audit  
 
Members noted the submitted report in respect of the Capital Investment Plan 
Outturn for 2016/2017. 
 

48 Treasury Management Outturn 2016/17  
 
Members noted the submitted report in respect of the Treasury Management 
Outturn for 2016/2017. 
 

49 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 50 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).) 
 

50 Regeneration Opportunity  
 
The Council considered details of the proposal as set out in the submitted exempt 
report. 
  
The decision of the Council meeting is restricted due to exempt information 
contained within the decision. 
 
 

Chairwoman 


